
For requests for further information
Contact:  Karen Shuker 
Tel:       01270 686549
E-Mail:     Karen.Shuker@cheshireeast.gov.uk  with any apologies

Cheshire East Health and Wellbeing 
Board – Informal Discussion Meeting

Agenda
Date: Monday, 26th July, 2021
Time: 2.00 pm
Venue: Virtual Meeting

NOTE: This Meeting is an informal discussion Meeting. For anyone wishing to watch 
the discussion live, please click the link below:

Join live event 

or dial in via telephone on 141 020 3321 5200 and enter Conference ID: 769 804 088# 
when prompted.

1.  Election of a Chair and Vice Chair  

At the beginning of this, the AGM and first meeting of the Cheshire East Health and 
Wellbeing Board in 2021/22, to elect a Chair and Vice Chair for the year.

2.  Apologies for Absence  

To note any apologies for absence.

3.  Declarations of Interest  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary 
and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

4.  Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 3 - 8)

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 23 March 2021.

Public Document Pack

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_YjNlY2QzN2YtYTJjMi00YjBjLWJlNTUtMDM1OWFjNGE5MTky%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%22cdb92d10-23cb-4ac1-a9b3-34f4faaa2851%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%2248fc6a32-e8b7-494a-a2de-7618c26db8a4%22%2c%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3atrue%7d
tel:+44%2020%203321%205200,,769804088#


5.  Public Speaking Time/Open Session  

In accordance with paragraph 2.32 of the Committee Procedural Rules and Appendix 7 to 
the Rules a period of 10 minutes is allocated for members of the public to address the 
meeting on any matter relevant to the work of the body in question.  Individual members of 
the public may speak for up to 5 minutes but the Chairman or person presiding will decide 
how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned where there are a 
number of speakers. Members of the public are not required to give notice to use this 
facility. However, as a matter of courtesy, a period of 24 hours’ notice is encouraged.

Members of the public wishing to ask a question at the meeting should provide at least 
three clear working days’ notice in writing and should include the question with that notice. 
This will enable an informed answer to be given.

6.  Appointment of Non-Voting Associate Members  

To appoint non-voting associate members to the Board for 2021/22.

7.  Joint Ofsted and Care Quality Commission SEND Revisit  (Pages 9 - 30)

To consider an update on the joint Ofsted and Care Quality Commission SEND revisit.

8.  Child Death Overview Panel Annual Report  (Pages 31 - 54)

To consider the annual report of the Child Death Overview Panel.

9.  Healthwatch Covid-19 Report (October 2020 - March 2021)  (Pages 55 - 158)

To consider the findings of the report of Healthwatch Cheshire East on Covid-19 within the 
period October 2020 and March 2021.

10.  Cheshire Care Record  (Pages 159 - 168)

To consider an update on the current position of the Cheshire Care Record.

11.  Test, Trace, Contain, Enable Update  

To consider a verbal update on this standing item on the Test, Trace, Contain, Enable 
Programme.

12.  Cheshire East Place Partnership Update  

To consider a verbal update on this standing item on the Cheshire East Place Partnership.

13.  Cheshire East Integrated Care Partnership Update  

To consider a verbal update on this standing item on the Cheshire East Integrated Care 
Partnership.



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a virtual meeting of the 
Cheshire East Health and Wellbeing Board

held on Tuesday, 23rd March, 2021

PRESENT

Voting Members

Councillor Sam Corcoran (Chairman), Cheshire East Council
Councillor Kathryn Flavell, Cheshire East Council
Councillor Laura Jeuda, Cheshire East Council
Jill Broomhall, Cheshire East Council
Dr Andrew Wilson (Vice-Chairman), NHS Cheshire CCG
Clare Watson, NHS Cheshire CCG
Louise Barry, Healthwatch Cheshire
Steven Michael, Cheshire East Health and Care Partnership
Dr Patrick Kearns, Cheshire East Integrated Care Partnership
John Wilbraham, Cheshire East Integrated Care Partnership

Non-Voting Members
Lorraine O’Donnell, Cheshire East Council 

Associate Non-Voting Members
Councillor Janet Clowes, Cheshire East Council
Superintendent Peter Crowcroft, Cheshire Constabulary
Chris Hart, Cheshire East Social Action Partnership
Mike Larkin, Cheshire Fire and Rescue
Councillor Jill Rhodes, Cheshire East Council
Ged Rowney, Cheshire East Council

Cheshire East Officers and Others
George Gibson, Healthwatch Cheshire
Professor Rod Thomson, Public Health
Guy Kilminster, Corporate Manager Health Improvement
Laura Rogerson, Children Services
Roisin Beressi, Lead Team Manager
Rachel Graves, Democratic Services Officer

38 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Dr Matt Tyrer (Cheshire East Council).

39 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor S Corcoran declared a non-pecuniary interest by virtue of his 
wife being a GP.

Page 3 Agenda Item 4



40 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 26 January 2021 be approved as 
a correct record.

41 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

There were no public speakers.

42 HEALTHWATCH CHESHIRE SURVEY: HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
DURING CORONAVIRUS 

The Board received a presentation from Louise Barry and George Gibson 
on the findings of the Healthwatch Cheshire Health and Wellbeing During 
Coronavirus survey during the period 4 May 2020 to 15 October 2020.

The presentation and report in the agenda detailed the key findings from 
the survey in areas of healthcare, mental health and wellbeing, and care.

The final results from the survey would be reported to the Board in due 
course.

RESOLVED:

That the presentation be received and noted.

43 SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL NEEDS AND DISABILITY (SEND) 
IMPROVEMENT UPDATE 

The Board considered an update on progress against the Cheshire East 
SEND Written Statement of Action, produced following the Ofsted and 
CQC inspection in March 2018.

The report set out the progress on the two areas of significant weakness 
identified by the Ofsted and CQC inspection and set out the key priorities 
for the next twelve months.

Ofsted had been due to carry out a SEND re-visit before the end of April 
2020.  However in March 2020 Ofsted had announced that all inspections 
were suspended due to the Covid pandemic.  From autumn 2020 Ofsted 
and CQC had been carrying out joint interim visits to local areas regarding 
their SEND arrangements in lieu of SEND inspections or re-visits.  It was 
understood that Ofsted and CQC were likely to re-commence SEND 
inspections and SEND re-visits  from 1 April 2021, dependant on Covid 
restrictions in place, and preparations were continuing with preparing key 
documents to evidence progress, carrying out communications and 
engagement with all stakeholders and ensuring arrangements were in 
place to respond quickly upon notification of the re-visit.

Page 4



RESOLVED:  That the Health and Wellbeing Board:

1. note the update on the preparations for the SEND re-visit, and 

2. note and endorse the contents of the SEND Self-evaluation in 
Appendix 1 to the report.

44 DELAYING THE REFRESH OF THE CHESHIRE EAST 
PHARMACEUTICAL NEEDS ASSESSMENT 

The Board considered the proposal to postpone the Pharmaceutical 
Needs Assessment for a period of 12 months.

The NHS Pharmaceutical and Local Pharmaceutical Services Regulations 
2013 required Health and Wellbeing Boards to publish and keep updated a 
Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment for their area.  The current Cheshire 
East Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment was published in 2018 and was 
due for renewal in 2021.

The Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment could take six to twelve months to 
prepare as it went through an extensive engagement and formal 
consultation process. The current demands placed upon the Public Health 
Team and the Pharmacy profession dealing with the Covid pandemic 
meant that the capacity to review the Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment 
was not available.  It was therefore proposed that the current version 
remain live for the next twelve months and plans be put in place to work on 
the refresh from June 2021 onwards if the demands of Covid reduced.

RESOLVED:

That the Cheshire East Health and Wellbeing Board agree to the 
postponement of a revised Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment for a 
period of 12 months.

45 TERMS OF REFERENCE UPDATE 

Consideration was given to the proposed changes to the Health and 
Wellbeing Board’s terms of reference.

Following recent changes to the Council’s senior management team and 
the forthcoming introduction of the new Committee system of governance, 
changes to the wording of the membership section of the terms of 
reference were required.

RESOLVED:  That the following proposed changes to the Health and 
Wellbeing Board’s Terms of Reference be recommended to the 
Constitution Committee:

Page 5



1. the Acting Director of Adult Social Services be included as a core 
voting member of the Health and Wellbeing Board and the Interim 
Director of Children’s Services as a core non-voting member.

2. the wording in paragraph 5.1 of the terms of reference regarding the 
nomination of Councillors to sit on the Health and Wellbeing Board 
be amended to read ‘will be determined by Cheshire East Council’.

3. the reference to the Scrutiny Committee be amended in paragraph 
4.6 of the terms of reference.

46 TEST, TRACE, CONTAIN, ENABLE’ UPDATE 

Professor Rod Thomson gave an update on the Test, Track, Contain and 
Enable system in Cheshire East.

He reported that since the last meeting there had been a reduction in the 
number of case, with the rate of infections hovering around 52-55 new 
cases per 100,000 in the last seven days and no new cases had been 
reported in care homes in the last two weeks.  

Schools had reopened and asymptomatic testing of pupils was being 
carried out at school for the first two weeks and then moving to home 
testing.  So far 25 schools had identified cases of covid, and action had 
been taken quickly to isolate the affected pupils.   

There have also been a few workplace outbreaks with these being initially 
identified via people being symptomatic. These have been followed up 
with the Swab Squad going into the workplace and additional testing being 
provided which had identified further cases.  The Public Health Team and 
Regulatory Services team were working with business to ensure covid 
secure procedures were in place.

The asymptomatic testing programme had been opened to wider parts of 
the community to enable workers who must attend work rather than work 
from home to be able to receive asymptomatic screening.  As part of a 
national pilot the Crewe testing site would switch to a new model, which 
would allow it to do asymptomatic testing in the morning and symptomatic 
testing in the afternoon and evening.  Also five pharmacies currently 
provided asymptomatic testing as well.

RESOLVED:

That the verbal update be noted.

47 CHESHIRE EAST PLACE PARTNERSHIP UPDATE 

The Board received an update on the Cheshire East Place Partnership 
from Steven Michael.

Page 6



The Partnership had been looking at its form and purpose and at its last 
meeting had reviewed its terms of reference and memorandum of 
understanding.  There was a need for the Partnership to realign its work 
with that of the Health and Wellbeing Board, and the ICS as it developed 
and became clearer on how decisions would be made.

Following discussions on the way to take things forward, it had been 
agreed that a workshop format would be adopted, which would include all 
partners, to get a collective understanding of where it was thought the 
Partnership needed to move forward and how it fitted in within Place.

Four key areas to look at had been identified:
1. Future commissioning arrangements
2. Development of the ICS and gaining clarity of what was in/not in its 

remit
3. Sustainability of acute services, which linked to the development of 

the ICS
4. Mental health services and how they align with Place

RESOLVED:

That the verbal update be noted.

48 CHESHIRE EAST INTEGRATED CARE PARTNERSHIP UPDATE 

The Board received a verbal update on the on the Integrated Care 
Partnership.

It was reported that a development session would be held in April to 
consider the ambitions of the partners for the next 12 months and beyond 
and would include consideration of how to deliver the recovery programme 
and move out of the covid pandemic stage back to ‘business as usual’.

RESOLVED:

That the verbal update be noted.

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.15 pm

Councillor S Corcoran (Chairman)

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
27 May 2021  

 

Ged Rowney 

Interim Director of Children’s Services 

 

 

Cheshire East Council 

Westfields 

Middlewich Road 

Sandbach 

Cheshire CW11 1HZ 

 

 

Add address Dear Mr Rowney 

 

 

Ged Rowney 

Interim Director of Children’s Services 

 

 

Cheshire East Council 

Westfields 

Middlewich Road 

Sandbach 

Cheshire CW11 1HZ 

 

Clare Watson, Accountable Officer, NHS Cheshire CCG 

Gill Betton, Local Area Nominated Officer 

 

 

 

 

Add address 

Dear Mr Rowney and Mrs Watson 

Joint area SEND revisit in Cheshire East 

Between 24 and 27 May 2021, Ofsted and the Care Quality Commission (CQC) 

revisited the area of Cheshire East to decide whether sufficient progress has been 
made in addressing each of the areas of significant weakness detailed in the written 
statement of action (WSOA) issued on 25 April 2018.  

 
As a result of the findings of the initial inspection and in accordance with the 

Children Act 2004 (Joint Area Reviews) Regulations 2015, Her Majesty’s Chief 

Inspector (HMCI) determined that a written statement of action was required 

because of significant areas of weakness in the local area’s pract
[...]

being understood and met’

‘timeliness, process and quality of EHCPs…transformed’ 

‘co-production at the heart of every EHC needs assessment’

‘significant improvements….cannot be underestimated’  

…and Celebrate our Achievements!
P

age 28



Questions?

P
age 29



T
his page is intentionally left blank



1 

 
 

Pan-Cheshire Child Death Overview Panel 
 

Annual Report 
1st April 2019 – 31st March 2020 

Forward  
Independent Chair of Pan-Cheshire CDOP                            p2 
 

Section 1: 
Executive Summary 

Achievements during 2019-20       p3 
Summary of key points and themes      p3 
Update of action plan        p4 
Priorities for 2020-21        p5 
   
Update on last year’s recommendations     p5 

Recommendations         p5 

 

Section 2: 
Overview and Processes: 

Panel Meetings         p7 
Processes/ Networks/ Reviews and Sub-groups    p8 
Funding          p10 
Issues Identified         p10 
CDOP Priorities 2020-21                             p11 

 

Section 3: 
Data and Analysis         p12 

 
Mike Leaf 

Independent Chair 
Pan-Cheshire CDOP 

September 2020 

 

Page 31 Agenda Item 8



2 

 
 
 
 

Forward from the Independent CDOP Chair 
 

 

This is my fourth report as Independent Chair for the Pan-Cheshire CDOP, which follows 

implementation of new Safeguarding and Child Death Review (CDR) processes, and the first year in 

which the National Child Mortality Database (NCMD) has reported on its first set of data which the 

CDOP has contributed to, and features as a significant part of this annual report. The report aims to 

not only reflect the cases the panel has considered throughout 2019/20, but also the achievements 

of the partnership, future priorities for action, and issues related to the implementing the child death 

review processes. 

A Memorandum of Understanding between CDOP and the statutory partners for child death review 

(Local Authorities and Clinical Commissioning Groups) has been agreed, and clarifies the res
[...]
g Arrangements 

and Community Safety Partnerships where necessary in order to inform their preventative 

planning and commissioning arrangements. 

 
The purpose of this Annual Report is to: 

• Clarify and outline the processes adopted by the Pan-Cheshire CDOP 
• Assure the Child Death Review Partners and stakeholders that there is an effective inter-

agency system for reviewing child deaths across Cheshire, which meets national guidance 

• Provide an overview of information on trends and patterns in child deaths reviewed across 
Cheshire during the last reporting year (2019-20) 

• Highlight issues arising from the child deaths reviewed  

• Report on achievements and progress from last year’s annual report  
• Make recommendations to agencies and professionals involved in children’s health, wellbeing 

and safeguarding across Cheshire 

 
Achievements and impact during 2019-20  
 

✓ Managed and modified oversight of the Child Death Review processes  

Page 33



4 

✓ Embedded eCDOP software processes for collecting and sharing information and intelligence 
on child deaths 

✓ Engaged with other CDOPs across the NW and nationally, and sharing good practice 
✓ CDOP Study/ Development day delivered 
✓ ICON11 – CDOP has supported the Implementation of the ICON Programme throughout Pan 

Cheshire.  This is an evidenced programme that is has been designed by to reduce Abusive 
Infant Head Trauma through primary prevention interventions, population based awareness, 
raising public health interventions and secondary prevention interventions.  Several key 
members of the CDR Panel have been key members of the Steering Group and have been 
involved in the co-ordination and implementation. 

✓ Developed a Self Assessment Framework and Risk Register to identify gaps in the CDR 

process, inform action plans going forward and provide assurance of the CDR processes to 

partners 

✓ Provided support and guidance to statutory partners in assuring NHS England on the 

impl
[...]
es (198 
days compared to 274 
Table 25). (Figure 7 
provides a breakdown of 
the time taken to 

complete the reviews 
over the last 4 years. It 
shows that during 

2019/20, 51.1% of 
reviews were completed 
within 6 months and 
there has been a gradual but significant decline in the number of reviews taking more than six months 
to complete. CDOP is confident that unnecessary delays in the process are being kept to a minimum. 
Some of these delays have been introduced as a result of the link to the North West Neonatal 
Operational Delivery Network (NWNODN), as CDOP now waits for neonate reviews from the network, 
before considering them at panel. 
 
Category of Child Death  
 
The CDOP panel is required to record each death against 1 of 10 nationally-set categories as follows: 
 
Category 1: Deliberately inflicted injury, abuse or neglect (0) 
Category 2: Suicide or deliberate self-inflicted harm (1) 
Category 3: Trauma and other external factors (4) 
Category 4: Malignancy (2) 
Category 5: Acute medical or surgical condition (3) 
Category 6: Chronic medical condition (2) 
Category 7: Chromosomal, genetic and congenital anomalies (11) 
Category 8: Perinatal/neonatal event (20) 

Category 9: Infection (4) 
Category 10: Sudden unexpected, unexplained death (2) 
 

Acknowledgements 
 
As noted in the foreword much of the business of the CDOP is dependent on the continued support 

of panel members and the administrative support.  I would like to take this opportunity to thank the 
panel members for their continued support and especially Anne McKenzie who ensures the panel 
runs smoothly. 
 
Mike Leaf 

under 6 m 6 or 7 mo 8 or 9 mo
10 or 11

mo
12 mo over 12 mo

Total 16/17 17 11 18 10 13 21

Total 17/18 24 7 4 10 9 4

Total 18/19 28 3 11 3 0 4

Total 19/20 23 8 6 0 0 8

0

5

10

15

20

25

30

Figure 7: Time taken to complete cases by year

Total 16/17 Total 17/18 Total 18/19 Total 19/20

Page 47



18 

Independent CDOP Chair 
September 2020 
 
 

Glossary of Te
[...]
partners and publish further reports on our websites. You can read our 

reports on what people across Cheshire have told us about their 

experiences by visiting our website: 

www.healthwatchcheshire.org.uk 

 

You can contact us on: 

• Tel: 0300 323 0006 

• Email: info@healthwatchcheshire.org.uk 

• Facebook and Twitter: @HealthwatchCW and @HealthwatchCE 

• Post: Healthwatch Cheshire CIC, Sension House, Denton Drive, 

Northwich, Cheshire, CW9 7LU 

 

Page 155

http://www.healthwatchcheshire.org.uk/
mailto:info@healthwatchcheshire.org.uk


 

102 
 

This is the Tartan Rug for the Sandbach, Middlewich, Alsager, Scholar Green and Haslington 

Care Community (Cheshire East Council, November 2017). The health profile or ‘tartan rug’ 

shows how each ward within Cheshire East compares with all other wards in England across 

a range of health indicators and outcomes. Although the rug only includes a limited number 

of indicators, it does provide an overview of local health need and a tool to aid discussions 

about local priorities. Healthwatch Cheshire used this resource when planning our activity. 

  

Page 156



 

103 
 

 

 

 

Page 157



This page is intentionally left blank



Cheshire Care Record 
Summary of Current Position 

June 2021 Report Authors: 

- Kevin Highfield (SRO)
- Mark Elson (Clinical Systems Manager)

P
age 159

A
genda Item

 10



Introduction 

Cheshire Care Record – Current Position

· Consistent monthly usage increase, around 30% per month from previous year.

· The current contract with Graphnet has now been extended for a final 12 

months and concludes 31st July 2022. 

· Recruitment is underway to appoint an Optimisation Lead on a fixed term 

basis, anticipated postholder in place from August 2021.

· Work continues to connect Share2Care to the Cheshire Care Record via E-

Xchange, the project is behind schedule but expected to go live by end of June 2021.

· As part of the Cheshire & Merseyside HCP ambition for shared he
[...]
 £100k) to work on transition and migration.

➢ The role of the ‘optimization lead’ will have core responsibility for supporting 

discussions with C&M HCP, partners and stakeholders across Cheshire.

Conclusions
➢ We are navigating a new path for a shared care record for Cheshire during a 

time of uncertainty. 

➢ We are reliant on timely information and direction from the C&M HCP.

➢ We are exploring collaboration opportunities to manage a transition so there is 

no loss of service and functionality for Cheshire Care Record Users.

➢ We will continue to keep the ICP Place Boards updated of progress as and 

when decisions are agreed.

P
age 168


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	7 Joint Ofsted and Care Quality Commission SEND Revisit
	SEND Re-visit Outcome Feedback v2

	8 Child Death Overview Panel Annual Report
	9 Healthwatch Covid-19 Report (October 2020 - March 2021)
	10 Cheshire Care Record



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Note of a virtual informal discussion meeting of the 
Cheshire East Health and Wellbeing Board

held on Monday, 26th July, 2021

PRESENT

Voting Members

Councillor Carol Bulman, Cheshire East Council 
Councillor Sam Corcoran (Chairman), Cheshire East Council
Councillor Kathryn Flavell, Cheshire East Council
Louise Barry, Healthwatch Cheshire
Steven Michael, Cheshire East Health and Care Partnership
Dr Matt Tyrer, Director of Public Health
John Wilbraham, Cheshire East Integrated Care Partnership

Non-Voting Members
Lorraine O’Donnell, Cheshire East Council 

Associate Non-Voting Members
Councillor Janet Clowes, Cheshire East Council
Chris Hart, Cheshire East Social Action Partnership
Councillor Jill Rhodes, Cheshire East Council

Cheshire East Officers and Others
Guy Kilminster, Corporate Manager Health Improvement
Laura Rogerson, Children’s Services
Karen Shuker, Democratic Services Officer

1 ELECTION OF A CHAIR AND VICE CHAIR 

AGREED:

That a Chair and Vice Chair will be appointed at the next meeting.

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Jill Broomhall, Peter Crowcroft, 
Chris Hart, Frank Jordan, Dr Patrick Kearns, Mike Larking, Ged Rowney, 
Clare Watson and Caroline Whitney.

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of Interest.

4 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 



AGREED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 23 March 2021 be approved as a 
correct record at the next formal meeting.

5 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

There were no public speakers.

6 APPOINTMENT OF NON-VOTING ASSOCIATE MEMBERS 

AGREED:

Non-Voting Associate Members will be appointed at the next meeting.

7 JOINT OFSTED AND CARE QUALITY COMMISSION SEND REVISIT 

The Board received a presentation from Laura Rogerson on the joint 
Ofsted and Care Quality Commission SEND revisit, the outcome of which 
noted that the Council had made sufficient progress since its previous 
inspection.
 
The Board thanked those involved for their hard work in the lead up to the 
inspection and effort to deliver this positive result.

AGREED:

That the presentation be noted.

8 HEALTHWATCH COVID-19 REPORT (OCTOBER 2020 - MARCH 2021) 

Louise Barry summarised the findings of the follow-up report of the 
Healthwatch Cheshire East on Covid-19 within the period between 
October 2020 and March 2021.

The summary and report in the agenda detailed the key findings from the 
survey in areas of healthcare, mental health and wellbeing, and care.

AGREED:

That the findings of the report be noted.

9 CHILD DEATH OVERVIEW PANEL ANNUAL REPORT 

The Board receive a presentation from Dr Thirumurugan of the 2019/20 
Annual Report of the Child Death Overview Panel.

It was noted that due to the pandemic there had been a delay in the report 
being published.



The presentation provided data on the number of child deaths, the number 
of reviews carried out, time taken to carry out reviews, categories of death, 
location of death and any modifiable factors which may help prevent 
unnecessary child deaths, and set out the priorities for 2020/21 and the 
challenges faced by the Pan Cheshire Child Death Overview Panel.

AGREED:
 
That the Pan Cheshire Child Death Overview Panel Annual Report 
2019/20 be received and noted.

10 CHESHIRE CARE RECORD 

The Board received an update on the current position of the Cheshire 
Care Record.

AGREED:

1 that the update within the agenda in respect of the summary of the 
current position of the Cheshire Care Record be noted.

2 That any questions in respect of the Cheshire Care Record be 
raised with Guy Kilminster outside of this meeting.

11 TEST, TRACE, CONTAIN, ENABLE UPDATE 

Dr Matt Tyrer provided a verbal update on the Test, Trace, Contain and 
Enable Programme.

He reported that there had been a substantial rise in the number of cases 
in Cheshire East with the rate of infections hovering around 489 per 
100,000. There was spread across the borough, although there had been 
few hospital admissions due to vaccine uptake within Cheshire East, 
compared to its neighbours. It was reported that the numbers being 
admitted to hospital who had received both vaccinations was very low and 
the measures taken during the pandemic continued to work well.

Approaches around what mitigations could be put in place for frontline 
workers who could evidence that they had been double vaccinated and 
had a negative PCR test were being explored.

There was still concern around the rise in cases in the younger people, 
and emphasis was needed to get the message across to those younger 
people who were eligible for the vaccine.

AGREED:

That the verbal update be noted.



12 CHESHIRE EAST PLACE PARTNERSHIP UPDATE 

The Board received a verbal update on the Cheshire East Partnership 
from Steven Michael.

Since the last Board meeting the accountable officers of the Partnership 
had met on the 1 and 7 July to get a clearer understanding of what needed 
to change and why, where it needed to change and who would lead the 
change.

An additional step had been identified around focusing on the ‘how’ and 
capabilities in more detail, how to support the transformation and the 
governance and how to involve the Board as part of the conversation. This 
would be discussed at the final meeting scheduled for 13 August 2021. It 
was felt that the two meetings held previously had built trust and a sense 
of enthusiasm for the final meeting.

AGREED:

That the verbal update be noted.

13 CHESHIRE EAST INTEGRATED CARE PARTNERSHIP UPDATE 

The Board received a verbal update on the Cheshire East Integrated Care 
Partnership.

It was reported that there had been some progress on strategy work, 
although the main focus had been around the here and now.  There had 
been developments in respect of dermatology which had been brought 
together within the ICP, specifically looking at improving tele dermatology.

AGREED: 

That the update be noted.

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.51 pm

Councillor S Corcoran (Chair)


